

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
WASHINGTON, DC

In the Matter of:)	
)	
ADMINISTRATOR, WAGE &)	ARB Case No. 2021-0007
HOUR DIVISION,)	
)	ALJ Case No. 2018-TNE-00019
Prosecuting Party,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
BUTLER AMUSEMENTS, INC.,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

PRINCIPAL DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR'S
RESPONSE BRIEF

ELENA S. GOLDSTEIN
Deputy Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

SARA A. CONRATH
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., Room N2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
202-693-5395
Conrath.Sara.A@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	3
II. Statement of Facts.....	9
III. Course of Proceedings	14
IV. The ALJ’s Decisions.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	24
I. THE ADMINISTRATOR’S CASE IS NOT TIME BARRED.....	24
A. The Administrator Timely Issued the Determination Letter	24
B. 28 U.S.C. 1658(a) Does Not Apply to This Case Because It Does Not Apply to Administrative Actions.....	28
C. Statutes of Limitations Should Not Be Borrowed from Other Statutes in Suits Brought by the Government	30
II. THE ALJ CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED THE INA AND THE H-2B REGULATIONS	32

	Page
A. Respondent Violated the Temporary Need Requirement in the H-2B Regulations by Employing H-2B Workers in Jobs Outside the Job Classification on Respondent’s Application for Temporary Labor Certification.....	32
B. The ALJ Properly Concluded that Respondent’s Violation of the Temporary Need Requirement Was a Substantial Failure to Comply.....	36
1. Respondent recklessly disregarded whether its conduct was contrary to the H-2B program requirements.....	37
2. Responent’s reckless disregard constituted a significant deviation from the terms and conditions of the TEC.....	40
III. THE ALJ PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT RESPONDENT OWED BACK WAGES AND THE AMOUNT OF BACK OWED	43
A. The ALJ Correctly Determined that the Administrator Can Assess Back Wages for Violations of the Temporary Need Requirement.....	43
B. The Back Wages Assessed by the ALJ Are Appropriate	45
C. The ALJ Properly Rejected Respondent’s Arguments for Offsets.....	47
IV. THE ALJ’S CIVIL MONEY PENALTY ASSESSMENT WAS REASONABLE	48
CONCLUSION	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Adm’r v. 5 Star Forestry</i> , ARB Case No. 13-056 (ARB Nov. 6, 2014).....	21-22, 33-35
<i>Adm’r v. Advanced Prof. Mktg.</i> , ARB Case No. 12-069 (ARB June 3, 2014).....	46-47
<i>Adm’r v. Am. Truss</i> , ARB Case No. 05-032 (ARB Feb. 28, 2007).....	2
<i>Adm’r v. Elderkin Farm</i> , ARB Case No. 99-003, 99-048 (ARB June 30, 2000)	2
<i>Adm’r v. Graham & Rollins</i> , ARB Case No. 19-009 (ARB Nov. 16, 2020).....	24
<i>Adm’r v. Graham & Rollins</i> , ALJ Case No. 2018-TNE-022 (OALJ June 26, 2018)	24
<i>Adm’r v. Home Mortg. Co. of Am.</i> ALJ Case No. 2004-LCA-040 (OALJ Mar. 6, 2006).....	39
<i>Adm’r v. JML Landscape Mgmt.</i> , ALJ Case No. 2017-TNE-008 (OALJ Oct. 22, 2018).....	35
<i>Adm’r v. Peter’s Fine Greek Foods, Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 14-003 (ARB Sept. 17, 2014).....	46, 49, 51
<i>Adm’r v. Prism Enters. of Cent. Fla.</i> , ALJ Case No. 2001-LCA-008 (OALJ June 22, 2001).....	39
<i>Adm’r v. Strates Shows, Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 15-069 (ARB Aug. 16, 2017).....	6-7

	Page
Cases-Continued:	
<i>Acosta v. Austin Elec. Servs.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 951 (D. Ariz. 2018).....	48
<i>Acosta v. Sw. Fuel Mgmt.</i> , No. 16-cv-4547, 2018 WL 2207997 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 20, 2018)	48
<i>Alden Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. Chao</i> , 532 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980)	31
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	28-29
<i>Dole v. Local 427</i> , 894 F.2d 607 (3d Cir. 1990).....	30-31
<i>Drew’s Lawn & Snow Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-979 (N.D. Fla. Feb 11, 2019).....	6
<i>Figueroa v. D.C. Metro. Police Dep’t.</i> , 633 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Garvey v. Hale</i> , 1997 WL 566262 (N.T.S.B. Aug. 29, 1997).....	28
<i>Hoffman v. NetJets Aviation, Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 09-021 (ARB March 24, 2011)	24
<i>Knight v. Columbus, Ga.</i> , 19 F.3d 579 (11th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Lampf v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	31

	Page
Cases-Continued:	
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)	26
<i>Marshall v. Intermountain Elec. Co.</i> , 614 F.2d 260 (10th Cir. 1980).....	31
<i>Perez v. Perez</i> , No. 14-cv-682 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2015)	6
<i>Perez v. Perez</i> , No. 14-cv-682 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 4, 2015).....	6
<i>Sandwich Isles Comms., Inc.</i> , FCC18-172, 2019 WL 105385 (F.C.C. Jan. 3, 2019)	28, 30
<i>Talukdar v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , ARB Case No. 04-100 (ARB Jan. 31, 2007).....	2
<i>Three D Farms, LLC</i> , ALJ Case No. 2016-TAE-003 (OALJ Aug. 18, 2016).....	30
<i>Three Chimneys Farm, LLC</i> , ALJ Case No. 2013-TAE-011 (OALJ Feb. 2, 2015)	30
<i>United States v. Searcy</i> , 880 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 2018).....	29

Statutes:

Administration Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 557(b).....	2
---	---

Immigration and Nationality Act,

8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(b)	1, 3, 32
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(14)	1, 26
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(14)(A).....	7, 27, 36
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(14)(A)(i).....	6
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(14)(B).....	6
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(14)(C).....	8
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(14)(D).....	7, 36
8 U.S.C. 1188(b).....	30

28 U.S.C. 1658(a)	28, 29, 30
28 U.S.C. 2415(a)	28
28 U.S.C. 2462	15, 20, 24

29 U.S.C. 213(a)(3).....	9
--------------------------	---

Code of Federal Regulations:

8 C.F.R. 214.2(h)(6)(iii)(A)	3, 5
8 C.F.R. 214.2(h)(6)(iv)	5
8 C.F.R. 214.2(h)(6)(iv)(A)	32

29 C.F.R. Part 503.51.....	1
29 C.F.R. Part 503	1

20 C.F.R. Part 655, subpart A (2009)	1, 3
20 C.F.R. 655.1(b)	3, 5
20 C.F.R. 655.10.....	4
20 C.F.R. 655.15.....	4
20 C.F.R. 655.17.....	4, 37
20 C.F.R. 655.20.....	4
20 C.F.R. 655.20(a)	5

Code of Federal Regulations:

20 C.F.R. 655.22.....	5, 6
20 C.F.R. 655.22(e).....	44
20 C.F.R. 655.22(n).....	5 & <i>passim</i>
20 C.F.R. 655.34(b).....	5, 36, 38
20 C.F.R. 655.50.....	6
20 C.F.R. 655.60.....	7
20 C.F.R. 655.65.....	8
20 C.F.R. 655.65(c).....	8
20 C.F.R. 655.65(d).....	36
20 C.F.R. 655.65(e).....	7, 26, 36, 39, 44
20 C.F.R. 655.65(f).....	5
20 C.F.R. 655.65(g).....	8, 19, 49
20 C.F.R. 655.65(i).....	16, 44

Other Authorities:

U.S. Dep't of Labor,

Emp't & Training Admin.,

Labor Certification Process & Enf't for Temp. Emp't in Occupations

Other Than Agric. or Registered Nursing in the U.S. (H-2B Workers),

& Other Tech. Changes,

73 Fed. Reg. 78,020, 2008 WL 5262663 (Dec. 18, 2008)..... 3, 6, 8, 33, 39

Sec'y's Order 01-2020,

Delegation of Auth. & Assignment of Responsibility to the

Admin. Review Bd. (Feb. 21, 2020),

85 Fed. Reg. 13,186, 2020 WL 1065013 (Mar. 6, 2020).....1

Restatement (Third) of Agency

Rule § 2.01 (2006).....40
